

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

| | | |
|-----------------------|---|----------------------------|
| THE STATE OF GEORGIA, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. 1:23-cv-03621-SCJ |
| |) | |
| MARK R. MEADOWS, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendant.</i> |) | |

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
CHARGES AGAINST DEFENDANT MARK R. MEADOWS
BASED ON SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| LEGAL BACKGROUND | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. MR. MEADOWS IS IMMUNE FROM THE STATE’S PROSECUTION UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE. | 11 |
| A. The Charged Conduct, Carried Out While Mr. Meadows Served As Chief of Staff to the President of the United States, Has A “Nexus with Furthering Federal Policy.” | 11 |
| B. Mr. Meadows’s Conduct “Can Reasonably Be Characterized as Complying with the Full Range of Federal Law.” | 18 |
| II. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO CONCLUDE THAT MR. MEADOWS IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY, HIS ACTS WOULD BE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) | 16 |
| <i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982) | passim |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 24 |
| <i>Caver v. Cent. Alabama Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018) | 24 |
| <i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) | 23 |
| <i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962) | 16 |
| <i>Georgia v. Heinze</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (N.D. Ga. 2022) | 3 |
| <i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 215 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2000) | 2, 9 |
| <i>In Re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) | 1, 4, 7, 18 |

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)17

Johnson v. Maryland,
254 U.S. 51 (1920)19

Joyner v. A.C. & R. Insulation Co.,
No. CIV. CCB-12-2294, 2013 WL 877125 (D. Md. Mar. 7, 2013)4

Kentucky v. Long,
837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 2, 9, 10, 22

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)25

Kordash v. United States,
51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022)..... passim

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)6

Nadler v. Mann,
951 F.2d 301 (11th Cir. 1992).....4

New York v. Tanella,
374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Ohio v. Thomas,
173 U.S. 276 (1899) 8, 19

Osborn v. Bank of United States,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) 6, 16

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)25

Spencer v. New Orleans Levee Bd.,
737 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1984).....4

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1879)18

Texas v. Carley,
885 F. Supp. 940 (W.D. Tex. 1994).....2

Texas v. Kleinert,
855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 9, 10

United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis,
200 U.S. 1 (1906)8

United States v. Trump,
No. 1:23-cr-00257-TSC (D.D.C.) 5, 20

Virginia v. Amaya,
No. 1:21CR91, 2021 WL 4942808 (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2021).....9

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969)4

Wyoming v. Livingston,
443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)..... passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 14552, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....2

O.C.G.A. § 16-14-4(c) 2, 24

O.C.G.A. §§ 16-10-1.....24

O.C.G.A. §§ 16-4-7.....24

Reorganization Act of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-19, 53 Stat. 561.....13

Other Authorities

Applicability of the Presidential Records Act to the White House Usher’s Office, 31
Op. O.L.C. 194 (2007).....17

Assertion of Executive Privilege With Respect to Clemency Decision, 23 Op.
O.L.C. 1 (1999)12

Elana Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001) 1, 4, 12

Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena, 38 Op. O.L.C. *5 (July 15, 2014)..... 12, 18

Immunity of the Former Counsel to the President From Compelled Congressional Testimony, 31 Op. O.L.C. 191 (2007).....12

Memorandum for John D. Ehrlichman, Assistant to the President for Domestic Affairs, from William H. Rehnquist, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: *Power of Congressional Committee to Compel Appearance or Testimony of “White House Staff”* (Feb. 5, 1971)12

Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Congressional Oversight of the White House*, slip op. at 9 (Jan. 8, 2021)..... 12, 13, 17

Saikrishna B. Prakash, *Fragmented Features of the Constitution’s Unitary Executive*, 45 Willamette L. Rev. 701 (2009).....13

Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, *What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause*, 112 YALE L.J. 2195 (2003)..... 1, 15, 19

Rules

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12(b).....5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., art. vi, cl. 21, 6
